


STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Executive Department

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: GOHSEP

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 01-111

OPE LOG NUMBER AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: February 23, 2022

AGENCY EA-7 NUMBER: 18-111-06 REVISED

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this seciion for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatrcally be transferred to Page 1.

GENERAL FUND BY:

FEES & SELF-GENERATED

[Selact Fund Accourt]

[Select Fund Account}

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1)

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

| Louisiana Port Relief Fund (V47). $50,000,000 $50,000,000
" Louisiana Rescue Plan Fund (V43) . .. $490,000,000 $490,000,000
‘Louisiana Tourism Revival Fund (V48): $60,000,000 $690,000,000
_Louisiana Water Sector. Fund (Vd4) $300,000,000 $300,000,000
Stata Emergency Response Fund (V29) $21,000,000 $21,00¢,000

' -'[Select Statutory Dedication]

SUBTOTAL ({to Page 1}

$921,000,000

$921,000,000

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtetal will autornatically be transferred to Page 1.

.PROGRAM EXPENI[T‘ EE POS
PROGRAM NAME:
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1)
BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FCR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund {Direct})? Specificaily identify any grant or public law and

the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The source of funding for this request is Faderal Funds. For additional information on the multiple types of
Federal Funds in this request and the projects that they are associated with, see Attachment A.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING

FY 2021-2022 | FY 2022-2023 { FY 2023-2024 ([ FY 2024-2025 || FY 2025-2026
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS

FEES & SELF-GENERATED

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

FEDERAL $891,208,631

TOTAL | $891,208,631

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
This action will not require additional personnei.

—— —
m————— —

4. Explain why this request can't be pestponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

This request is necessary for the agency to have sufficient budget authority to complete the fiscal year.
GOHSEP currently has obligations for the programs/prajects listed in Attachments A & B in FY 22,
Postponement of this request will cause the non-payment of these obligations in the current fiscal year.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 Is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.

This BA-7 is not after the fact.

1l

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021)

Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFiCE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

| — ==

1. ldentify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-7.

GOHSEP requires additional Federal budget authority to fulfill FY 2021-2022 cbligations. GOHSEP has
aiready expended over $1.6B in Federal authority. 2020 Disasters and Hurricane Ida were not included in
GOHSEP's original FY 22 budget, and GOHSEP alone has over $473M in expenditures and encumbrances
for this event. It is expected that the Ida disaster will exceed $3.8 billion. GOHSEP processes
reimbursement requests as a pass through agency to applicants/subgrantees for all disasters and federal
grant programs.

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected by
this request. (Nofe: Requested adjusiments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance indicators
or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as offen as
necessaty.)

OBJECTIVE: ]

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S). Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

L—-—_— = = ———————— |

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or service
recipfents ? Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency? )

The mission of GOHSEP is to lead and support Louisiana and its citizens to prevent, prepare for, respond
to, recover from and mitigate against man-made or natural disasters that threaten our State. These funds
are directly related to GOHSEP's success in completing its mission.

4, |f there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of perfermance
impact.
Not applicable

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance impacts fo

objectives and performance indicators.)

Failure to approve this BA-7 will hamper GOHSEP's ability to prevent and protect against hazards or threats,
prepare the state to respond to and recover frem emergencies and disasters, lead/coordinate Louisiana's
response to all hazard events, and lead the delivery of the Hazard Mitigation Assistance Programs for the
State.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) Page 4






STATE GF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

ADMINISTRATIVE

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Statutory
Dedications

Federal Funds

TOTAL

State General | Interagenc Fees & Self-
MEANS OF FINANCING: agency Generated
Fund Transfers
Revenues
AMOUNT
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries

$891,208,631

$891,208,631

Other Compensation

Related Benefits

Travel

Qperating Services

Supplies

Professional Services

Other Charges

$891,208,631

$691,208,631

Debt Services

interagency Transfers

Acquisitions

Major Repairs

UNALLOTTED

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

[PosiTions
Classified

OVER / {UNDER) [ | | [ |

$891,208,631

$891,208,631

Unclassified

TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS

Other Charges Positions

Non-TO FTE Positions

TOTAL POSITIONS

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021)

I

Page 6



BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERAL PURPOSE
1. The general purpose of BA-7 #18-111-06 is to increase Federal budget authority for GOHSEP.
REVENUES
7. The revenue associated with this request is Federal Funds. GOHSEP is currently appropriated
$2,183,775,826 in Federal Funds. Approval of this BA-7 will increase Federal budget authority to
$3,074,984,457.

For additional information on the multiple types of Federal Funds in this request and the projects that they

are associated with, see Attachment A.

EXPENDITURES

9. The Other Charges expenditure category will be adjusted as a result of this BA-7. The current Burn Rate for
these funds is included as Attachment B.

11.
Other Public Assistance & Grants -
5610003 General $891,208,631 Federal
OTHER
12. Christina Dayries Paula Tregre
Deputy Director, Chief of Staff DP8 Budget Director
225.358.5899 225.925.4507

Christina.Dayries@la.gov Paula.Tregre@la.gov

Page 7










STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF FLLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

[DEPARTMENT: LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR OPB USE ONLY
AGENCY: OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH W"’"m
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-326 j LIL Ct K ﬂ k
SUBMISSION DATE: February 28, 2022 Approval and Authority:
AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #6R FEMA Disaster
{Refmbursements Approved by the Joint Legisiative
HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: Kimberly Hood, JD Committee on the Budget
ITITLE: OPH Asslistant Sacreta .
SIGNATURE (Certifes that th inmmab'a:y provided s comact und true to the best of DATE: 02—\ 722
vane knnwlarian) -
e 2022
MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT REVISED" *
L _ A FY 2021-2022 {+) or (~) ] FY 2021-2022 .
GENERAL FUND BY: E N
DIRECT $57,235,968 $0 $57,235,968
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $715,150,113 $168,178,543 $883,328,656
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $54,175,366 $0 $54,175,368
Regular Feas & Self-generated $54, 166,366 30} . $54,186,366
Subtotal of Fund Accounts from Fage 2 59,000 so| $8,000
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $10,148,851 $0 $10,148,8561
[Select Statutory Dedication] &0 30 $0
[Selact Statutary Dedication] %0 30 %0
* 'Sublotal of Dedleations from Page 2 $10,148,851 0 $10,148,861
FEBERAL $715,018,557 $0 $715,018,657
TOTAL $1,551,737,885 $168,178,543 $1,719,916,398
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 1,235 0 1,235
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 0 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 105 » 0 105
TOTAL POSITIONS 1340 0 1,340

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES. | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME: '

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES $1,551,737,855 | 1,340 $168,178,543 0} $1,719,916,398 | 1,340
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 30 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

50 0 50 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

Subtotal of programs from Page 2; $0 0 %0 0 $0 0
TOTAL| $1,551,737,855 | 1,340 $168,178,543 0} $1,719,916,398 | 1,340

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

FOR OPB USE ONLY,

AGENCY: OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-326

1

OFB LOG NUMBER

T

(BRI L

LY |

AGENDA NUMBER

¥

-

SUBMISSION DATE: February 28, 2022

Reimbursements

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: #6R FEMA Disaster

ew

wm)

" ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1 .

e

-

-

.r
T Al

Use this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory E)Edications, if needed.
The subtotal wilt automatically be transferrad to Page 1.

o - - ra— . o
:'}n‘MEANS OFJFINANCING o | s‘.—m?.f.«sCURRENT B -+ ADJUSTMENT-=7_ | REVISED - 'e
TR 4 FY zoz1-zozz ‘ (For(y " szoz'(-zozz . e:;i
GENERAL FUND BY: ‘ . R
FEES & S8ELF-GENERATED
Eniargency Nedical Technlclai Fund-
Account $9,000 %0 $9,000
[Salect Fund-Acooun $0 ' §0 0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $9,000 $0 $9.000
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
Oystér Sdhitation Fiind {Q08) $186,051 $0 $186,051
Loulsiana Fund (Z13) - $6,821,260 30 $5,821,280
'(I;é%(;cmmunicaﬂnns.for‘;me Deaf Fund $2,716,136 30 $2,716,136
Emergency Medical Technlcfan Fund :
Pl s $0 $0 $0
Vital Records. Conversioh Eund (H18) $425,404 $0 $425,404
[Salett:Statutory Dediaationy , 30 80 $0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $10,148,851 $0 $10,148,851 I

Use this gection for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatlcally be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAMEXPENDIURES | DOLLARS'| POS | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS |POS
PROGRAM NAME: . S LW

0| o $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 %0 0

$0 0 50 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 50 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

30 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 30 0 $0 0

0] o $0 0 $0 0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) F’aée 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memerandum No. 52, Revigsed, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Confinuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What s the source of funding (If other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of tha funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant eppilcation and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7, What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The source of funding is IAT from FEMA/GOHSEP in the amount of $168,178,643, The purposa of this BA7 is to provide
Office of Pubiic Hezlth with additional IAT authority to receive funding from FEMA/GOHSEP for disaster related
expenditures. These expenditures are for ongoing support for: 1) $12,579,528 - Hospital surge staffing contracts that are
needed statewide to respond to the overwhelming need for healthcare providers in response to the COVID Pandemic; 2)
$37,447,760 - Mass Vaccination efforts in communitles statewlde; 3) $403,002 ~ Contracts and operational supplies costs
in response to Hurrlcane Ida end; 4) $117,748,222 - COVID-19 testing for Polnt of Care (POC) and Polymerase Chein
Reaction (PCR), Monoclona) Antibody treatment, Rapld COVID-10 testing statew!de, and Professional Services and

Supplles contracts for ongaing response to the COVID-19 pandemic.
2. Enter the financial impact of the requestad adjustment for the next four fiscal years. .

MEANS OF FINANCING T 1
OR EXPENDITURE FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 | FY 2023-20_24 FY 2024-2025 || FY 2025 igi |
GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $168,178,543 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED %0 $0 $0 50 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 $0 80 $0 $0
 TOTAL| $168,178,543 $0 $0{ $0 $0

3, If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation balow:

This action does not require any additional personnel,

-

e e |
4. Explaln why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal

year,

The Office of Public Health does not have sufficient revenue or expenditurs authority to receive these reimbursements
from GOHSEP for OPH's angoing disaster response efforts related to the COVID-19 Pandemic as well as ongoing
response to Hunig:ana Ida.

8. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made taward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,

explain per PPM No.52,

Yes. The Office of Public Health has made obligations and expenditures for these catastrophic and emergency activities.
These costs have been incurred in arder to timely respond to the emergency needs of the state related to the COVID-19
Pandemic as well as Hurricane Ida response.

BA-T FORM (7/1/2021) . Page 3




BA-7 FORM {7/1£2021)

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-T,

Approval of this BA-7 will allow the Office of Public Health lo receiva $188,178,543 in Inferagancy Tranafers from the
Gavemor's Office of Homeland Sacurily and Emergency Preparedness (GOHSEF) for ongoing costs incurrad for
Hospltal Staffing Contracts, Mass Vaccination efforts, continued Hurricare Ida rasponse, and COVID-19 tesiing and
response etatewlda,

2, Complata the following information for each objective end related performance indicators that will be affected by this
request. (Nole: Raquested adjustments may involve revisions to existing obfectives and parformence indicators or
creation of new objectives and performance Indicators. Repeat this poition of the request form &s offen as

necossary.}
OBJECTIVE:
: PERFORMANCE STANDARD
g PERFORMANCE INDICATOR MAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT| REVISED

FY 2021-2022| (+)OR () |FY2029-2022

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADMUSTMENT(S): Explein the necessity of the adjustment(s).

e ey

3. Briafly explain any perforrmance impacts other than or in addltion to effects on cbjectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipaled diract or indirect effects on program management or service
ratipients ? Wil this BA-7 have a posfiive or negative impact on some other progrem or egenocy?)

There are no addttional impacts other than what is stated above.

4, If thera are no performance impacts essociated wih this BA-T request, then fully explain this lack of performance

impact.
‘This request is for Interagency Transfer funding for FEMA reimbursements as a direct respenes to the COVID-19

pandamic as wall as Hurricans |da response for which the agency does net heve any performance indicators to track.

5. Describe the parfarmanca impacts of failure to epprove fhis BA-7. (Be specific. Relate porformance impacis to
abjectives and performance indicators,)

Fallure to approve thia BA-T will result in the agency's inakility to recelve $168,178,543 in Intsragency Transfers from
the Governor's Office of Homeland Security and Emergancy Preperedness (GOHSEP) for ongoing costs Incurred for
Hosplta! Staffing Contracts, Mass Vaccinatlon efforis, continued Hurricana Ida respanse, and COVID-12 testing and
rasponse slatewide.

Paga 4




8TATE OF LOUISIANA

DIVISION QF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME: PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
MEANS OF FINANCING: | CURRENT | REQUESTED | REVISED | _~  ADJUSTMENT OUTYEARIPROIECTIONS: ™ . .., !
FY 2021-2022 | ADJUSTVENT | FY 2021-2022 §-] Fy2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025 FY 20262028 |}
|GENERAL FUND BY: f if
Ditact §67,235,068 $0{ $87,235988 | $0 $0 30 $0 ‘,
Interagency Transfare $715,180,113 | $168,178,543 | $863,328,656 | 50 50 $0 50 |;
Fees & Salf-Generated * $54,184,368 $0| $84,184,388 | 30 $0 30 $0
Stalutory Dedications ** $10,148,851 $0|  $10,148,851 $0 30 30 30 %u
FEDERAL FUNDS $715,018,557 $0| $v16,018,387 I $0 50 80 $0 |:
TOTAL MOF $1,661,737,355 | $188,176,543 [ $1,719,916,308 |. $0 $0 $0 ol
EXPENDITURES: ‘ i ﬁq
Salarias $78,624,622 $0|  $78,624,622 | 50 50 30 so |i
Other Compensation $7.792,731 $0 $7,792,731 { 50 $0 $0 $0 2
Related Benefite $49,378,340 so| s40,378,340 |/ $0 $0 90 $0 |
Trave $2,756,228 $0| sz7me228 | $0 $0 $0 $0 ‘
Operating Services $13,852,790 so| 13,852,780 | 50 $0 $0 $o [;
Supplies $15,025,827 50|  $13,025,827 | $0 $0 $0 $o Ji
Professiongl Services $68,439,797 $0 $58,439,707 |, %0 30 $0 30
Other Charges $1,266,801,524 | $168,178,543 | $1,455,080,067 [ 80 $0 $0 $0 by
Debt Servicas $0 $0 s0 [ $0 $0 80 30 IM
Interagency Transfers $27,180,745 $0| $27,180,745 |. $0 S0 0 so b
Acquistions §1,783,251 0|  $1783.281 ) $0 $0 50 $0 i#
Major Repalrs $0 30 sol $0 $0 50 so |
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0 sof
TOTAL EXPENDITURES | $1,651,737,855 | $168,178,643 | $1,719,016,338 | $0 50 $0 $0
POSITIONS g s
Classified 1,221 0 1,221 | 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 14 0 14} 0 0 0 o |4
TOTAL T.0. FOSITIONS 1,235 0 1,235 | 0 0 0 o
Other Charges Paslilons 0 0 qQ N 0 Q 0 0 !;‘
|Non.T6 Fre Fositions 108 0 106 | 0 ) 0 b |
TOTAL POSITIONS 1,340 0 1,340 | 0 0 0 o[}
*Dadicated Fund Accounts: X ;
Reg. Faas'a Self-generatad $54.175,368 §0 $84,175,366 | $0 50 $0 80 §.
|| et ol Teetnician $9,000 $0 59,000 f $0 $0 $0 $0 ?,
Select Fuid Acsount]. 0 30 0 | 30 50 30 300
~Statutory Dadications; L
Oyster Saritation Furr (Q0B) $188,051 %0 $186,081 | 50 $0 $0 s
Lowitana Fund Z13) $6,£21,260 $0|  soezige0 | 50 50 50 50 i‘
%ﬁ%’;‘mm ]““T’:;“:da $2,716,136 50|  $2,716136 50 $0 80 i
_imﬁmg " $0 $a $0 "" 50 $0 $0 50 |y
i ocors Conversian P $425,404 $0 $426,404 | $0 30 0 s
{Select Statutory Dadicatien] 80 %0 S04, 50 50 ] 04
[8alect Statutcry Dedication) $0 0 $0] $0 30 50 S0k
(Select Startory Dedicatior] 30 $0 30 50 $0 $0 $0 §o

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021)

Fage b













STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Louisiana Department of Health o - FOROPB USE ONLY"

AGENCY: Office of Behavioral Health . OPBLOG NUMBER - AGENDA NUMBER
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 09-330
SUBMISSION DATE: February 15, 2022
AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: BA-7 #5 IAT Budget Authority - GOJ

" ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

'MEANS OF FINANCING | =~ CURRENT |  ADJUSTMENT | REVISED
o praoerz022 | mer | Fy2021:2022
GENERAL FUND BY:
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
[Select Fund Account] 50 $0 $0
[Selsct Fund Account] $0 $0 $0
SUBTOTAL ito Page 1) $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 30 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedicatlon] $0 $0 $0
SUBTOTAL {to Page 1) $0 $0 $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES | DOLLARS | POS POS
PROGRAM NAME: e :
30 o 30 0 $0 0

50 0 30 0 $0 0

$0 0 50 0 $0 0

$0 o 30 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

50 o 30 0 $0 0

30 0 30 0 $0 0

$0 0 30 0 $0 0

30 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 m

BA-T FORM (7/1/2021) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, CFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in
Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund {Direct})? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The source of funding is IAT from FEMA/GOHSEP for disaster (COVID) related expenditures. The purpose of this BA-7
is to increase IAT budget authority to allow the Office of Behavioral Health to receive reimbursement for disaster-related
expenditures from FEMA/GOHSEP.

2, Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

l

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2021-2022 (| FY 2022-2023 || FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025 | FY 2025-2026
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY: . .

DIRECT $0 50 $0 50 $0

INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $10,003,199 50 $0 $0 $0

FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 50 $0 30 $0

FEDERAL $0 $0 50 30 50
TOTAL $10,003,199 $0 $0 $0 30

——— — — m— m—

|

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
This action does not require additional personnel

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

The Office of Behavioral Health does not have sufficient revenue or expenditure autherity to receive these
reimbursements from GOHSEP for COVID-19-related expenditures.

i

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
This is not an after the fact BA-7.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) Page 3































B -7 #5 — QUE NAIR

GENERAL PURPOSE

The purpose of this BA-7 is to increase IAT budget authority to allow the Office of Behavioral Health to
receive reimbursement for disaster-related expenditures from FEMA/GQHSEP.

REVENUES

IAT $10,003,199

EXPENDITURES

Program ORG OBJ Amount Means of Finance
{MOF) '

300 0033 3000 $ 2,684,403 AT

300 1402 3000 $ 7,318,796 IAT

$10,003,199

The total COVID-19-related disaster expenditures are projected to be $14,004,265 within the QBH
Hospital Program. The FY22 availabie IAT revenue authority is $0, which will result in a projected
shortfall of $14M. $4M of this projected shortfall was requested in BA-7 #4. As of February 15, 2022,
the Hospital Program is in a deficit, which is primarily attributable to the need to contract for crisis
nursing services at both Eastern Louisiana Mental Health System (ELMHS) and Central Louisiana State
Hospital {CLSH). COVID-19 has exacerbated the national nursing crisis, and current Louisiana Civil
Service nursing salaries are not sufficient for competitive recruitment and retention. The regufar hourly
rate for state classified registered nurses (RN} is between $29 and $35. In order to meet the need for
adequate patient care, ELMHS and CLSH must contract for nursing services. Although the regular
contracted hourly rate for RNs is between $66 and $85, the contractors have shifted to an hourly crisis
rate that is between $135 and $203. This is due to their own inability to recruit and retain qualified
nurses. Seethe attached price sheet.

OTHER

Contact:

Deanne Mills

Program Manager 3 - Budget — Administration
(225) 342-9265

1 Revised January 30, 2001




Attachment C - Price Sheet
LDH OBH On-Site Direct Nursing Care Services

Eastern Louisiana Mental Health System (ELIVIHS); Registered Nurses (RN) & Licensed Practical Nurses (LPN)

RN Hourly RN Hourly LPN Hourly LPN Hourly
Rate Crisis Rate Rate Crisis Rate
Orientation | $65.95] $135.00 | $36.00)  $98.00
Waekdays
Day Shift - twelve (12) hours 5 65.95 $135.00 $36.00 $98.00
Night Shift - twelve (12) hours $65.95 $135.00 $36.00 $98.00
Weekends
Day Shift - twelve (12} hours $ 6595 $135.00 $36.00 $98.00
Night Shift - twelve (12) hours $ 65.95 $135,00 S 36.00 $94.00
Holidays
Day Shift - twelve (12) hours $ 85,00 5202.50 $ 36.00 $147.00
Night Shift - twelve (12) hours $85.00 5202.50 $36.00 $147.00
Central Louisiana State Hospital {CLSH); Reglstered Nurses {RN} & Certified Nursing Assistants [CNA)
RN Hourly RN Hourly CNA Hourly CNA Hourly
Rate Crisis Rate Rate Crisis Rate
Orientation _ | $6595 513500 | $1820]  $65.00 |
Weekdays
Day Shift - twelve (12) hours $65.95|  $135.00 $18.20 $65.00
Night Shift - twelve (12) hours $65.95 $135.00 5 18.20 $65.00
Weekends ' ‘
Day Shift - twelve {12) hours $65.95 5135.00 $18.20 $65.00
Night Shift - twelve {12) hours $65.95 $135.00 $18.20 $65.00
Holidays '
Day Shift - twelve {12) hours $ 85.00 $202.50 5 18.20 $87.50
Night Shift - twelve (12) hours $ 85.00 $202.50 518.20 $97.50

Day Shift: 6 AM - 6 PM; Night Shift: 6 PM - 6 AM; Shift differentials are included in hourfy rate.

Holidays include: New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, Good Friday, Memorial Day, luly 4th, Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving

Day and Christmas Day

Overtime: Overtime for staff will be billed at time and one half {1+1/2}. All overtime requires hospital approval and is based on all hours

worked in excess of forty {40} hours during the weekly period from Sunday (day shift) to Saturday {night shift}.

Page 1

Revised 8/20/2021







REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING.AND BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: Special Schogls & Commissions

_FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY Louisiana Educational Television Authonty

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 19-662

opa LOG NUMBER

AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: 2/28/22

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 2

i ADDENDUMTOPAGE 1

Use this sectaon for addltmnal Dedlcated Fund Accounts or-Statutory’ Dedlcatlons, it needed

The subtotal will automatlcally be transferred to Page 1

MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT ; REVISED o
FY 2021—2022 r FY 2021 -2022'1' o
GENERAL FUND BY o

FEES & SELF-GENERATED | |
' cco i $199,962 $189,952
30 04 $0
%0 $199,052 | $199,952
80 50 . T80
50 E0 | 50
50 50 50
50 50 —$0
30 $0 | $0
ed] 2 80 B0 50
SUBTQTAL (to Paga 1 80 _ 50 | $0°

Use this Saction Tor sddional ngram‘ Names, if needed.
The subtota! will autornatically be iransferred to Page 1.

i EXPENDITURES | " DOLLARS ‘DOLLARS:
PROGRAM NAME:
$0 0 $0 0| $0 0
$0 0 30 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 o 50 0
$0 a $ 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 %0 0 $0 0
30 0 50 0 $0 0
$0 0} $0 0 $0 0
%0 0 0| 0 0] 0
50 0 50 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL toPage 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 | 0

BA7 FORM (71172021)

Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Ghanges in ,

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must

be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
_COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION. _

1. What Is the source of funding (if other than General Fund {Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. \What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

Source of Funding is Self-Generated Revenue. Existing authority was found in Fees and Self-Generated Revenue from
IAT-Insurance. This was due to a lower than expected Risk Management bill. - The funds were received as an insurance
claim from Hurricane Laura. There are no restrictions on the funds.

2 Enter the fmancnal |mpact of the requestad adjustment for the next four f|scal years

MEANS OF FINANCING FY2021—2022 FY2022-2023 FY 2023;20247 '
|l OREXPENDITURE .___§ e b
GENERALFUND BY: T | T | |
e R S e S I .
INTERAGENCY I e g |
T T e e T e e IR IR &
'STATUTORYDEDECATIONS I “sof T sof U sof $0f - os0l
FEDERAL L e e s s s |
- "_foTAL $199,952 D (/] $0 os0] 0 g0l

3 if thls actlon requires addltional personnel provnde a detalled explana’uon below
No additional personnel are required.

4, Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget reguest for next fiscal
year,

The insurance claim was settied at the end of December 2021 and the payment was received in January of 2022.
Invoices from Alive Telecom and Coast to Coast Tower Service need to be paid for services rendered.

5. s this an after the fact BA-7, e.q.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,

explain per PPM No.52.

Yes, the expenditures have been made but the invoices have not been paid. The work had to be completed to keep us
on the air. if we lost service to our viewers, we could have jeopardized our state license.

BA-7 FORM (71112021) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION GF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

t: Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (posltive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-7.

The datnage to thé KLPA Transmitter; Tower and Antenna had to be repaired in order for us to stay on the air:

2. Contplete the followirig Information for each objectivé and related perfermance indicators that will be affected by
‘this request, (Note! Requested adjustirients may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance indicatars
or création of néw ohjectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portiori of the raquest form g5 offen as

necessary. )

OBJECTIVE:

o T PERFORMANCGE STANDARD
‘_:'fja“:,,[_:PERFORMAN”E;JNWCATOR NAME = | TCURRENT | ADJUSTMENT | REVISED |

FY2021-2022] (¥ OR{). |FY 2021-2022

Ne perfermance mdl'cator's wil be affected,

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explal the necessly of the adjustment(s),

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than of in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. {For examp!e Are-there any anticipaled direct or intlirect effects on program management or service
recipients 7 Wil this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency? )

Thate I8 no diréct impact on peformance indicators.

4, ¥fthere dre fio performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of performance
impact,

There are no performance indicators asscciated with this funding.

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure fo approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance impacts to
objectives and performance indicaters. y '

if this BA-7 is not approved, the invoices will not gat pald.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2021) Page t




STATE OF LOLUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

MEANS OF FINANCING:

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

CURRENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:: BROADCASTING

REQUESTED

REVISED

ADJUSTMENT OUTYEAR PROJECTION:

GENERAL FUND BY:

FY 20212022

ADJUSTMENT

FY 2021-2022 |

FY 20222023 | FY2023-2004 | FY 20242025 | FY 20252026

Direct

$9.476,810 |

50

'$9,476,810 | |

50

'sd

50

50|

Interagency Transfers

© $315.917

50

© §315,917 |

30

$0

$

Fees & Self-Generated *

$2,344,201

$199,852

$2,544183 |}

$0

30,

80

50

Statuiory Dedications **

$75,000

Y

$75,000 f

50

$0

$0

30

FEDERAL FUNDS

0

50

$0 |

$0

$0

30

501

TOTALMOF
EXPENDITURES:

] st2211928]  s199982]

$12,411,88

$0

$0

50

it a5 oo
e i s e e

50

Salaries

$4,077.561

50

$4,077,561 :

50

801

$0

50|

Other Compensation

- $8.888

§0

$8,888 |

30

$0

$0°

50§

Relatad Benafits -

$2450419

90

- $2450419

$0

$0

&0

$0

Travel

$1,207

w®

$1,207 |

80

$0

50}

Opefating Services

$1,635,202

30

$1635202 |

30

$0

$0

..$Q i

Supplies

565,517

$0

565,517 |

0|

0

50

L

Professional Services

$43,375

30

$43,375 1

§0

50

30

50 ¢

Other Charges

| $616,703

50

$616,703 |-

$0

$0

$0

s

Debt Bervices

30

50

80 |

$0

$0

30

$0

Interagency Transfers

$388,706

30

~ §388,708 |

£0

$0

$0

s}

Acquisitions -

$2,348,250

$0

$2,345,250 |-

30

§0

80|

s0:

Majoi Repairs

'§199,657 |

$0

%0

0

S04

UNALLOTTED

$578,100
30

30

778,052 ||
ok

30

$0

50

$0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES
POSITIONS '

$12,214,¢

28

$100,95

$12,411,880 |

Classified

)

Unciassified

1

TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS

66 |

Ciher Chiarges Pasitions

Non-TO FTE Positions

TOTAL POSITIONS
i e
*Dedicated Fund Accounts:

Nojloticlelalal.

"Reg, Fess & Salgencrated

$166.953 |

$2544.153 1

- {Sele{ Furid Ascating

55349, 201
. 50

$0

$01.

“[Select Fund Acgount] = i

50

50

“Statytory Dedieations:

lenca Fund -

$75,000

30

$76,000 |,

$0

50|

5C

50 |-

alea

$0

$0

30

$0

sl

L[580t Statiitory Dadication] ™

%0

30

50 |

$0 |

" [Seladt Statutory Dedication] = |

30

0

s0)

50

ISelect Statitory Dedication] ..

B0

$0 |-

- {Selact Statutery. Dédication; . _

{

1]
3G

q

o

50

301

>{]'_

i

$o]-

| el en |enieni e
I=itai el l=l=1l=]l=]

50 |

BA-T FORM (7/1/2021)

Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
PIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFIGE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 1 NAME: BROADCASTING

A , T Fees & Self- | ;
- State General ) Interagency o o ;
MEANS OF FINANCING: Fund Transfers Genegrated Dedications Federal Funds TOTAL

Revenues e . _ 1
AMOUNT 50| $0 $199,952 $0 $0 $199,952 |
Salaries $0 30 %0 s0 s0| sol
Other Compensatian | 0 50 0 30 50 sof
Related Benefits $0 50 $0 $0 80 $o
Travel $0 80 $0 50 $D $0
Operating Services $0 30 80 $0 %0 $0
Supplies $0 30 %0 s01 %0 so|
Professi_qnal Services ' $0 %0 $0 80 $0 B 50
Other Charges 50 $0 50 50| 30 s
Debt Services 0| 0| 50 50 50 sl
lnteragénbyTransf'ers $0‘. %0 30 $0 %0 %0
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 | §0 80 - %0
Major Repirs 30 %0 $199,952 $0 0| ~ $199,982 |
UNALLOTTED | $0 $0 ) $0 | $0 30 501
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 __$0| 188,082 $0| so| g19952|
50 ) $0

Statutory

OVER / {(UNDER)
POSITIONS

Classified

Unclassified

TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS
Other Charges Positions
Non-TO FTE Positions

TOTAL POSITIONS '

)

Q
0
0
0
0
0

OO OO ]|O

Sllolojo oo
S llojloliaoliojo
ojjlolojfo ||| o

|° ololelels

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2024) : Page 1




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

GENERAL PURPOSE

The purposa of this BA-7 is to take In an insurance claim payout and pay expenses associated with Hurricane
Laura damage to KLPA Transmitter, Tower and Antenna.

REVENUES
i Se]fQGénefate'd Revenues
$199,852  Insurance Ciaim

EXPENDITURES

Major Repairs for Hurricane Laura Damage (KLPA Transmitter Tower & Bridge)-$199,952
» Alive Telecom:
1. Invoice#2522 4/15/21, for Main Antenna Repair, $24,475
» Coast To Coast Tower Service Inc:
1. Invoice#2672, 5/6/21, for Weather delay, $9,800
2. Invoice#2671, 6/6/21, for completion of Mount TV Antenna Removal & Install
$85,212
- 3. Invoice#2653, 3,’17/21 for Class IV Rigging Plan to Rig Tower, $45,000
4, Invoice#2622, 2/25/21, for Customer Deposit for Top Mount TV Antenna Removal &
Install Services, $43, 403
5, Invoice#25886, for Initial Antenna Leak Discavery, $3,962

OTHER
Clarence Copeland - Kimberly Ducote
Interim Executive Dirsctor Director of Business Services
225-767-4446 225-767-4269

kducote@iph.org

BA-7 SUPPORT INFORMATION

Revisad January 30, 2001




. , » GHECK CHEGK
Sedgwick Claims Mariagement Services, In DATE AMOUNT NURBER
PO BOX 14775 12!20!2021 24 ,952.00 12702650
Lexington, (Y 40512 PAYEE _ _ 3 i AR

LOUISIANAEDUCATIONAL TRLEVISION .
gi[ﬂu!hmilgmln!g;“:h“hn!ﬂziﬂu!hn!nmugiihhuhh 4SGM$IJNT . e PAGE "
14658-0018749 0106 001 369887 sk J
it ‘a2 Sedgwluk cla!ms ‘Managament
e
LOVISIANA EDUCATIGNAL TELEVISION AUTHORI
7733 PERKINS ROAD
BATON ROUGE LA 70610
mammntua_ma ".] | Loss pate [ T -'Qiélm:ﬁuiﬁliaf'
LA TV TRANGMITTER TOWER BRIDGE e e “ROR0BE4TIE000T
Aint Pald:  241,962:00 Descriptian; Dt 1aga to bullding o .
Amt Bliled: 211,962.00 frvalce: Multiple _ 1CNig245a791.848
 Datesi 12/01/2028 - 08/06/2021 Gominént: Relmpursgmant - LAURA Bullding/Antenna Sfte Repalrs
i
!
i
!
|
_Us

For edditional (nformatlan about this paymant or other bils, vlsj

s e e R e i ;
Satgwlek Slaims Managament Sarvices, Inc Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
as agent for ORM Glalims/ALAE
VOID WFTER 60 DAYS n A? B 12/26/2091 127529 350
| |
' . g . _ A
PAY: o TWo HUNDRED ELEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY WO AND 00/100 DOLLARSj

| L §211,052.0
PAY TC | LOUISIANA EDUCATIONAL TELE\AISEON AUTHORITY '
THE
ORDER |
o b Musbucsiy
MEMO: i Sadmuﬁ%fg iy Jﬁ?g?m%ﬁ%%m&sﬂmgpa;\gant By ; QMM

i
2079550089703

"R EPOEFIS0" 2034002 EE1:




Wonday, February 7, 2022 at 10:03:00 Ceniral Sandard Time

_ Subject:  Payment Confirmation | 30206541315-0001 - KLPA TV TRANSMITTER TOWER & BRIDGE - 08-
. 27-2020 |
Date: Mon Dec 20 2021 at 8:54:12 AM Central Standard Time
From:  Turner, Carmen
“To: - Don Balfard
cc Clarence Copeland szberly Ducote

Attachiments: image001.gif

[--— THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL ~-}
Good Morning Don,

Please see payment confirmation below.

30206541315-0001 | LA Education TV Authority - KLPATV T}'ansmil"tea‘ Tower & Bridge | 08/2?'/2020 1
Reimbursement for $211,952.00

PAYMENT: $211,952.00

To: ' LA Educ'ét'fon kN Aﬂtho-rit\f KLPA Transiitier Tower & Bridge
For: Hurricane Laura Outdoor Site Repairs ;
Invoice #; '

Alive Telecom:
~-invoice # 2522 4/15/21, for Main Antenna Repair Hurricane Laura, 524 475.00

Coast to Coast Tower Service Inc:
& - Invoice #2672, 05/06/21, for Weather delay $9,900.6¢,
§/~ Invoice# 2671, 05/06/21 for completion of Mount TV Antenna Removal & Instail $85,212.00
- lnvoice# 2653, 03/17/21 For Class IV Rigging Plan to Rig tower $45,000
- Invoice# 2622, 02/25/21 for customer deposit for Top Mount TV Antenna Removal & Remstaﬂ
Sermces S 43,403.00
- Invoiceff 2586 53 962 00 for Emtaa[ Antenna Leak Discovery

Total payment: $211'.,952'.00

Payee Tax ID #: 72-0850372
| Manual Mail to:
Louisiana Educational Television Authority
7733 Perkins Road
Baton Rouge, LA 70810

This clalm will remain open until the Fleld Study invoice in the amount of {$41,200) has been received. Please
let me know if you have any questions.

Page 1 of 3




Thank you in advance,

Carmen Turner| Propanty Claims Examipar

Sedgwick, Inc. ,
DiRECT 210-332-1603 ext, 21603 Fax 225-368-3450 :

EmMAIL carmen.turner@sedgwick.com
www.sedgwick.com | Caring Counts

(@) sedgwick,

From: Don Ballard <dballard@Ipb.crg>

Sent: Thursday, December 2, 2021 4:54 PM ‘

To: Turner, Carmen <Carmen.Turner @sedgwick.com>

Ce: Clarence Copeland <coopeland@lpb.org>; Kimberly Ducote <kducote@lpb.org>

Subject: LETA/LPB information update for Hurricane Laura {DR-4559-LA #302065413150001 Tower Claim

CAUTION: This emall eriginated from outside of the organization. Do not click Fnks or cpen atlachments
uniess you recognize the sender and know the content s safe.

Carmen,

It was 50 good to speak with you yesterday. | am glad your daughter recovered so quickly and | hope you do

the same. As you requested, yesterday [ signed off on the amended “FINAL” Alive invoice and forwarded it to

you. | have not seen a response from Mary concerning the three Coast to Coast repair invoices and as she

- indicated, she may not be able to amend them as “FINAL” but the invoices are ciearly marked as DEPOSIT,
PROGRESS, and COMPLETION so f would think this would meet your needs. :

Now let’s adtress the WEATHER DELAY invoice #2672 (attached) from Coast to Coast for $9,900. This isan
industry standard charge. Qur KLPA-TY broadcast tower is in the middie of a national forest and on the top of
@ mountain. Most TV broadcast towers are located in remote sites and depending on the degree of damage
that must be repaired, the tower crew could be assignad to a lacation for as long as six months and as such,
there are no easily available motels and/or restaurants so the tower crew brings their own RV campers,
Coast to Coast is based near Dallas and the tower crew stays on site until the job is completed.

As reference, | have also attached the signed Coast to Coast repalr agreement and highlighted the section
which specifically addrasses the additional charges for inclement weather which prevents the crew from
climhing the tower, This is a REPAIR related charge and should be covered by the policy. -

In reviewing all the decuments concerning this claim, | could find no further mention of the origina! Coast to

Coast invoice #2586 {attached) for $3,962 which | had included in my initial clalm submittal. This was the first
evidence that we had indeed suffered damage o our 9,000 pound antenina atop the 1,300 foot tower.

Page 20f3




As we discussed, | am also including the Hammett and Edison proposal and the Sedgwick approval for the
field study ($41,200} that must be performed to certify the proper functioning of the antenna after repairs.
We are still awaiting a schedule for this and | will forward the actual invoice once it is cornpleted.

Thank you for the attention you have given to this claim.

Donald Ballard

Television Manager

Louisiana Public Broadcasting

Latisiana Educationat Television Authority
7733 Perkins Road

Baton Rouge, LA 70810
225-767-4273/Cell 225-505-4593

Any personal data acquired, processed or shared by us will be fawfully processed in line with applicable data
protection leglslation. if you have any questions regarding how wea process personal data refer to our Privacy Notice
https://www.sedgwick.cam/global-privacy-poticy. Any communication including this email and files/attachments
transmitted with It are confidential and are intended sofely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If this message has been sent to you in error, you must not copy, distribute or disclose of the information
it eontains and you must notify us immediately (contact is within the privacy policy) and delete the message from
your systent. ' ‘

Page3 of 3




Property Loss Notice
Unit/Location: 5910 ' Claim # 3020854131500601 )

Client Informsation
MNams: LA, EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION AUTH
Address: 7733 PERKINS ROAD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70810

Business Phone:

Unit Numbar: 530

FEIMN: 72-1403318

SIC couds: 9199

tatler Information

Caller Type: STATE AGENCY
Marne: BONALD BALLARD
Joh Tills: REPORTER
Business Phons: (225} 5054593
Csll Phone:

Incidetit Information

Cecurred: 08/27/2020 12:00P
Employer Nofified: 08i27/2020

Locafion: KLoa TV TRANSMITIER TOWER & BRIDGE
1168 FOREST SERVICE RD 116A  DRY PRONG LA 71423

Phone: §
Soures Cade:

Property information

Cliant is the Owner of Damaged Propoiy?: ves
Cause Tode: 2030 “fornadofHurricane

tature Cade: 0001 REPAIRS

Target Code; 2024 Office Building

Damags Severiky

Property Damage Description:

ALEAK IN THE MITRGGEN SUPPLY RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE TRANSMISSION LINE FROM-GROUMD LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE AMTEMNA AT A HEIGHT OF 1,300 FT,

PAMAGE FROM BURRICANE LAURA.

Withessas

Name:
Addrass:

Name:
Address:

Motes

Notesfdditional Comments:
TOL NOT PROVIDED, KEYED WITH DEFALLT TIME

Report Information
Claim Number: 302065413150001
Date Reported to Sedgwick: 11H7/2020
Time Reported to Sedgwick: 04:21PM

Insuranes Information
Policy Numbay:
insurar Neme:
Address:

Insuret Phona: -
Policy Dates:
FEIN:

Authorities
Natne!
Report Filed?:
Repart Numbaer:

Estimated Damage Expenses for Loss:

VWas there any Business Intemuplion?: Unknown
The Bagin Deta & Time:

The End Date & Time:

Home Phone:
Business Phane:
Cell Phone:

Home Phone:

Business Phone:
Cell Phone:




* % * * CALL INFORMBTIOQN™® > & &

UNEY
LOSSE LOCETION
Ruthoerities Involved?
PROPERTY
WITMERS
RACCOUNT SEECIFIC HUESTIOHS
Question:

Angwer:

Cuestion:

Angwar:

Quasition:

ngwer:

Question:

Answer:

Quastion:

Answar:

Queation:

AnswWer:

Quastion:

Angwer:

Ouesticn:

Angwar:

Question:

Anpwer:

Quastion:

Answar:

Question:

Anawer:

Quastion:

Answer:

URENOWN

State ID/Slab Building # (Facility Managément #)
2124009

Stete ERP # (5 digit)
640011

Building #
035

Site Cods #
E40011/35

What is the Parish of Loss?

22.622. GRANT

What is the Sexrvice Lina?

1 ADMIN

Typa of Loss

DTHER

Explain
HURRICRANE

Does this loss inveolve a hurricane?

LYES

Wang of Hurricane

LATRE

Third party information, if applicable? (Nama, addzess, phonsd,

UNK

Email Address

DBALLARDELEB . ORE

call )




Cause Code
Nature Code
Target Code
CONTRCT
Contact Flrst Heme
Contact Last Nams
Contast Work Fhone
Contact Cell SFhone
HANDLING BRANCH
Branch Qffiece Numbexr
Branch Office Mame
Branch AJddress Iine 1
Branch hddress City
Branch Address State
Hranch Addzegs 2ip
Branch Fhone Number
Bransh Pax Nucber

Bratch Em.a:l.l Addrese

¥ % * " END OF CALEL INFORMATIONS % % &

DONALD
BATLARD
{225) BH05-4583

9oz
BATON ROUGE, Lo

PO BOX 14775
LESINGTON

K

40512

{844) TL7-5568
{8%3) 225-2000
95ZRIEDEWICKCMS , COM

'




DATLY FIELD UPDATE FOR KLPA TV- Dry Prong, LA
GAS LEAK DETECTION PROIECT

DATE: 11/15/20

WEATHER ON SITE: Cloudy, low 41°, high 70° winds 5-10 mph.

SITE CONDITIONS: Dy,

NUMBER OF MEN ON SITE: (2)

NUMBER OF HOURS WCORKED: (4.5) hours.

MATERIALS MISSING AS OF TODAY:

MATERIAL RECEIVED TODAY:

WHAT THE CREW DID TODAY: The crew traveled froﬁl their current project in Lake
‘Charles, LA and arrived on site, had a safety meeting and filled out daily paperwork, met
with Steve Ringo and went over the leek issue on the system, started in the building and
waorked their way to the top of the tower inspecting the transmission line for a leal, did
not find a leak in the transmission line so the men climbed the top mount TV antenna and
inspected it for leaks, at that time it was found that the radome flanges on the antenna are
leaking and inmultiple locations throughout the antenna, photos and videos were taken of
the leaks on the antenna, the men then climbed down the tower and discussed the issue
with Steve as well as called the CTC office, it was determuined that there was nothing fhat
could be done at this tune until the anfenna manufacturer can be contacted and give
direction on what the repairs will need to be, the men loaded the climbing gear and
traveled back to Lake Charles, LA,

NOTES FOR 11/15/20:

1). Attached to this update are some videos of the leaks the men found on the anfenna.

ANTICIPATED WORKX FOR 11/16/20: Men traveled back to their current project.

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:




	01-111_149R
	09-326_144R
	09-330_148
	19-662_146R

